Received March 17, 2022, accepted April 2, 2022, date of publication April 12, 2022, date of current version May 6, 2022.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3166889
Robust Design Scheme of C-Type Filter
Considering Harmonic Dynamic Characteristics
of Traction Power Supply System
HEXIANG WU1, LIYONG ZENG1, QINGSHUO REN 2, AND LEI AI2
1China Railway Signal & Communication (Changsha) Railway Traffic Control Technology Company Ltd., Changsha 410006, China
2School of Electrical Engineering, Southwest Jiaotong University, Chengdu 610031, China

ter,’’ J. China Railw. Soc., vol. 40, no. 4, pp. 52–59, Apr. 2018,
doi: 10.3969/j.issn.1001-8360.2018.04.008.
[6] M. W. Chen, Y. Y. Chen, and M. C. Wei, ‘‘Modeling and control of a novel
hybrid power quality compensation system for 25-kV electrified railway,’’
Energies, vol. 40, no. 4, p. 23, Aug. 2019, doi: 10.3390/en12173303.
[7] A. G. Lange and G. Redlarski, ‘‘Selection of C-type filters for reactive
power compensation and filtration of higher harmonics injected into the
transmission system by arc furnaces,’’ Energies, vol. 13, no. 9, p. 19,
May 2020, doi: 10.3390/en13092330.
[8] R. Zhen, Y. Zeng, and B. M. Dai, ‘‘Optimization model and algo-
rithm of type-C damped filter in high voltage direct current transmission
system,’’ Proc. CSEE, vol. 22, no. 12, pp. 124–127, Dec. 2002, doi:
10.13334/j.0258-8013.pcsee.2002.12.025.
[9] C. S. A. Mboving and Z. Hanzelka, ‘‘Application of C-type filter to DC
adjustable speed drive,’’ in Proc. Modern Electr. Power Syst. (MEPS),
Jul. 2015, pp. 1–7, doi: 10.1109/MEPS.2015.7477172.
47790 VOLUME 10, 2022
H. Wu et al.: Robust Design Scheme of C-Type Filter Considering Harmonic Dynamic Characteristics
[10] A. Lamlom, A. Ibrahim, M. E. Balci, A. Karadeniz, and
S. H. E. A. Aleem, ‘‘Optimal design and analysis of anti-resonance
C-type high-pass filters,’’ in Proc. IEEE Int. Conf. Environ. Electr.
Eng. IEEE Ind. Commercial Power Syst. Eur. (EEEIC/I& CPS Europe),
Jun. 2017, pp. 1–6, doi: 10.1109/EEEIC.2017.7977602.
[11] G. Zhang, Y.Wang,W. Xu, and E. Sitther, ‘‘Characteristic parameter-based
detuned C-Type filter design,’’ IEEE Power Energy Technol. Syst. J., vol. 5,
no. 2, pp. 65–72, Jun. 2018, doi: 10.1109/JPETS.2018.2825279.
[12] S. H. E. A. Aleem and A. F. Zobaa, ‘‘Optimal C-type filter for
harmonics mitigation and resonance damping in industrial distribu-
tion systems,’’ Electr. Eng., vol. 99, no. 1, pp. 107–118, Mar. 2017,
doi: 10.1007/s00202-016-0406-1.

10.1109/MEPS.2015.7477172.
[15] S. C. Xiao, ‘‘Application of unequal capacity V/X connection trac-
tion transformer on secondary side,’’ Electr. Eng., no. 20, pp. 120–121,
Oct. 2020, doi: 10.19768/j.cnki.dgjs.2020.20.050.
[16] M. L. Wu, ‘‘Research on electrical parameters and mathematical model
of traction power supply system,’’ Ph.D. dissertation, Dept. Elect. Eng.,
Beijing Jiaotong Univ., Beijing, China, 2006.
[17] H. T. Hu, ‘‘Harmonic propagation and resonance analysis for traction
power supply system of high-speed railway,’’ Ph.D. dissertation, Dept.
Elect. Eng., Southwest Jiaotong Univ., Chengdu, China, 2014.
[18] M. Wu, ‘‘Uniform chain circuit model for traction networks of elec-
tric railways,’’ Proc. CSEE, vol. 30, no. 28, pp. 52–58, Oct. 2010, doi:
10.13334/j.0258-8013.pcsee.2010.28.004.
[19] H. Hu, Y. Shao, L. Tang, J. Ma, Z. He, and S. Gao, ‘‘Overview of harmonic
and resonance in railway electrification systems,’’ IEEE Trans. Ind. Appl.,
vol. 54, no. 5, pp. 5227–5245, Sep. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TIA.2018.2813967.
[20] S. Yang and M. Wu, ‘‘Study on harmonic distribution characteris-
tics and probability model of high speed EMU based on measured
data,’’ J. China Rail Soc., vol. 32, no. 3, pp. 33–38, Jun. 2010,
doi: 10.3969/j.issn.1001-8360.2010.03.006.
[21] D. Z. Xu, F. Wang, and Y. Ruan, ‘‘Passive damping of LCL, LLCL and
LLCCL filters,’’ Proc. CSEE, vol. 35, no. 18, pp. 4725–4735, Sep. 2015,
doi: 10.13334/j.0258-8013.pcsee.2015.18.020.
[22] C. L. Bao, X. B. Ruan, X. H. Wang, D. H. Pan, W. W. Li, and
K. L. Weng, ‘‘Design of grid-connected inverters with LCL fil-
ter based on PI regulator and capacitor current feedback active
damping,’’ Proc. CSEE, vol. 32, no. 25, pp. 133–142, Sep. 2012,
doi: 10.13334/j.0258-8013.pcsee.2012.25.022.
[23] F. Liu, X. M. Zha, and S. X. Duan, ‘‘Design and research on
parameter of LCL filter in three-phase grid-connected inverter,’’ Trans.
China Electrotech. Soc., vol. 25, no. 3, pp. 10–116, Mar. 2010, doi:
10.19595/j.cnki.1000-6753.tces.2010.03.017.
[24] R. Klempka, Z. Waradzyn, and A. Skala, ‘‘Application of the firefly algo-
rithm for optimizing a single-switch class e ZVS voltage-source inverter’s
operating point,’’ Adv. Electr. Comput. Eng., vol. 18, no. 2, pp. 93–100,
2018, doi: 10.4316/AECE.2018.02012.
HEXIANG WU received the B.S. degree in traffic
signal and control from Shanghai Tiedao Uni-
versity, Shanghai, China. He is currently work-
ing at China Railway Signal & Communication